CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 20th day of June, 2024, by and between the MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF CALATAGAN, BATANGAS, represented by the Municipal Mayor, PETER OLIVER M. PALACIO, hereinafter referred to as the Party of the First Part and D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY represented by CORINA D. DUENAS, legal age, Filipino, married and a resident of Barangay 1, Calatagan, Batangas, hereinafter referred to as the Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH:

THAT, the Party of the First Part will implement various projects, one of which is the Supply of Materials for the Installation of Solar Streetlights at Barangay Bagong Silang it has posted the Request for Quotation at the PhilGeps with an Approved Budget for Contract in the amount of One Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Pesos Only (Php199,750.00) for the supply of materials for the aforesaid project as gleaned from the herein attached approved Purchase Request and Program of Works;

THAT, the Party of the Second Part submitted the proposal which is most advantageous to the government;

THAT, for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Fifty Pesos Only (Php198,050.00) the Party of the Second Part hereby binds and obligates herself to supply the materials for the project just mentioned in a period of not more than fifteen (15) days from the receipt of the Notice to Proceed in full satisfaction of the Party of the First Part:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties aforesaid have hereunto placed their hands this 20th day of June, 2024, at Calatagan, Batangas.

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF CALATAG (Party of the First Part)	GAN D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY (Party of the Second Part)
By:	By:
PETER OLIVER M. PALACIO Municipal Mayor	CORINA D. DUEÑAS Authorized Representative
<u>W17</u>	INESSES
1. RONALDO A. TORRES	2. ALEXANDER B. MANALO
ACKNO	WLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF BATANGAS: S.S.
MUNICIPALITY OF CALATAGAN)

1460	NOT
Doc. No. 977	
Page No///	
Book No.	
Series of 700	
77	

ATTY, ROMEO C. ALIX
Notary Public
NOTARM/PGABLIGsion Expires on December 31, 202Roll No. 35968
PTR NABP OR. No. 2710 - 02/03/2023
PTR No. 33657316 - 01/02/2024
Issuedicate Compliance No. 41 - 0021609
On

ATTESTED:

RONALDO A. TORRES Charman

CONCURRED:

ALEXANDER B. MANALO

Member

Member

MILAGROS C.

Member

MA. EMELYN C. CUSTODIO
Member

APPROVED:

PETER OLIVER M. PALACIO Municipal Mayor



Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF CALATAGAN Province of Batangas

-000-

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE EMERGENCY MEETING OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE JUNE 18, 2024 AT THE OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL **ENGINEER**

PRESENT:

RONALDO A. TORRES

Chairman

ALEXANDER B. MANALO

Vice Chairman

MILAGROS C. INCIONG LILIAN S. GOMEZ

Member

MA, EMELYN C. CUSTODIO

Member Member

RESOLUTION No. 53-2024

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY FOR THE SUPPLY OF MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STREETLIGHTS AT BARANGAY BAGONG SILANG THRU NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT (SECTION 53.9)

WHEREAS, the Municipal Tourism Office submitted to this Committee the Purchase Request and Program of Works for the SUPPLY OF MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STREETLIGHTS at Barangay Bagong Silang in the amount of Pesos: One Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Only (Php199,750.00);

WHEREAS, the proposed procurement was then posted at the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) on June 12, 2024;

WHEREAS, in response to the Bid Notice, D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY submitted the lowest quotation and intent to implement the project and the same adheres to the requirements of the procuring entity;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee TO RECOMMEND TO THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY THE AWARD OF THE ABOVE-NAMED PROJECT TO D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be sent to concerned offices for information and appropriate action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED:

June 18, 2024

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution which was approved by the Bids and Awards Committee in a meeting held on June 18, 2024.

BAC Secretary

Contract Reference Number: 10946953

Name of the Contract: INSTALLATION OF SOLAR STREETLIGHTS
Location of the Contract: Barangay Bagong Silang, Calatagan, Batangas

Republic of the Philippines

Municipality of Calatagan

Province of Batangas

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Tel.No./Fax No. 09172010917/ (043)419-0150

NOTICE OF AWARD

Date: July 19, 2024

Name of Bidder
Address of the Bidder

: D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY

: Barangay 1, Calatagan, Batangas

Tel/ Fax No. of the Bidder

: 09399233536

Dear Sir:

We are happy to notify you that the INSTALLATION OF STREETLIGHTS at Barangay Bagong Silang, Calatagan, Batangas is hereby awarded to you as the SUPPLIER with the lowest and most advantageous offer in the amount of PESOS: ONE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND FIFTY PESOS ONLY (Php198,050.00).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us. Failure to enter into the said contract shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award.

Very truly yours,

JUN JUN N. ALEROZA

BAC Secretary

NOTED:

APPROVED:

RONALDO A TORRES

BAC Chairman

PETIR OLIVER M. PALACIO

Municipal Mayor Head, Procuring Entity

CONFORME:

D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY

Date

14, 2124

Contract Reference Number: 10946953

Name of the Contract: INSTALLATION OF SOLAR STREETLIGHTS

Location of the Contract: Barangay Bagong Silang, Calatagan, Batangas

Republic of the Philippines Municipality of Calatagan Province of Batangas

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Tel.No./Fax No. 09172010917/ (043)419-0150

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Date: May 27, 2024

D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY

Barangay 1,

Calatagan, Batangas

Tel./Fax. No. 09399233537

Dear Sir/ Madame:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to D & C CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY that work may proceed on the Project (Supply of Materials for the Installation of Solar Streetlights at Barangay Bagong Silang, Calatagan, Batangas) and that the date of commencement shall not be later than seven (7) days after the receipt of this notice.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the Office of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)

Very truly yours,

JUN JUN N. ALEROZA **BAC Secretary**

NOTED:

RONALDO A/TORRES

BAC Chairman

APPROVED:

PETER OLIVER M. PALACIO Municipal Mayor

Head Procuring Entity

Name of the Representative of the Bidder: CORINA D. DUEÑAS

Authorized Signature: _____/